2060 Redevelopment Area (the “Area”) and governed by the Journal Square 2060 Redevelopment Plan (the 

“Plan”); and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant is seeking to construct a mixed-use project consisting of a twenty-six 

(26) story, approximately 275’ tower on a base structure containing three-hundred and eighty-six (386) 

residential dwelling units, 4,434 square feet of ground floor commercial retail space, fifty-one (51) parking 

spaces and two-hundred (200) bicycle parking spaces, along with residential tenant amenity space (the 

“Project”).  

WHEREAS, the Applicant has submitted proof that it has complied with the Plan and applicable

[...]

2. The Applicant is the owner of the Property that is currently on at-grade surface parking lot.   

3. The Applicant proposes to construct a mixed-use project consisting of a twenty-six (26) 

story, approximately 275’ tower on a base structure with three-hundred and eighty-six (386) residential 

dwelling units, 4,434 square feet of ground floor commercial retail space, fifty-one (51) parking spaces and 

two-hundred (200) bicycle parking spaces along with residential tenant amenity space (the “Project”) 

4. The Property is located within the Commercial Center (Zone 3) of the Journal Square 2060

[...]

The roof bulkhead will contain a mechanical penthouse that will be screened in a bronze-

colored metal creating a suitable cap and iconic top for the proposed Project.   

24. In total, Mr. Marchetto testified there are three-hundred and eighty-six (386) residential 

dwelling units using the following matrix: one-hundred and forty-six (146) studios, one-hundred and fifty-

five (155) one-bedroom units, twenty-seven (27) one-bedroom plus den units, forty-nine (49) two-bedroom 

units and nine (9) three-bedroom units.  

25. Mr. Marchetto testified that deviation being requested as to the rear-yard is necessary to 

accommodate an increased lobby height, the placement of the stacker system and to maximize retail space.